

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHACH COMMENCED ON THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTX-EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND RIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE.

#### No. and the second s

PUBLISHED AGREEARLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 20TH OF JUNE, 1820.

Table in a part of the

#### Portland :

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH ...... PRINTERS TO THE \$T4TF. 1925.

within the State, although applications have been made for a number more. This company, raised on the seaboard, and within a Brigade wholly destitute of Artillery, has not yet been furnished with such pieces as the law prescribes. The subject is submitted to the two branches of the Legislature for their consideration.

#### ALBION K. PARRIS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, JANUARY 18, 1825.

#### CHAPTER XXV.

Resolve making an appropriation for the purchase of Field Ordnance.

Resolved, That a sum, not exceeding three thousand dollars, be appropriated for the purchase of brass field ordnance, of three pound calibre, for the use of Artillery Companies.

[This Resolve passed February 23, 1825.]

#### CHAPTER XXVI.

Resolve compensating the Hon. Prentiss Mellen and Peleg Sprague, for certain services.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to the Hon. Prentiss Mellen, seventy nine dollars; and to the Hon. Peleg Sprague, eighty eight dollars and seventy five cents, for their services and expenses, as Commissioners under a Resolve of the thirteenth of January last.

[This Resolve passed February 23, 1825.]

#### CHAPTER XXVII.

Resolve making valid certain proceedings of the town of Clinton,

On petition of Henry Johnson and others, a committee of the town of Clinton, in the county of Kennebec, representing, that in some instances, during several years, since the incorporation of said town, the town clerk has omitted to certify the record, and in others, it does not appear thereby, that the assessors, and other town officers were legally sworn ; and that the constables return on some of the warrants for town meetings are incomplete :

7

Resolved. For reasons set forth in said petition, That the records of said town, be, and the same are hereby confirmed and made valid in law, the omissions aforesaid notwithstanding. [This Resolve passed February 23, 1825.]

#### CHAPTER XXVIII.

Resolve for the admission of Giles H. Hawes to practice law in the Court of Common Pleas and for other purposes.

On petition of Giles H. Hawes : Resolved, For reasons set forth in said Hawes' petition, That the Justices of the Court of Common Pleas, are hereby authorized to admit said Hawes, to practice law as an Attorney therein.

Be it further resolved, That the Supreme Judicial Court, be, and they hereby are authorized, to admit the said Hawes, to practice as an Attorney in said Court, whenever he shall have practiced in the said Court of Common Pleas for the term of two years : Provided, He shall comply with the requisitions of law, and the rules of said Supreme Judicial Court, in other respects. [This Resolve passed February 23, 1825.]

and the state of the second second

### CHAPTER XXIX.

化正式运行机 化

#### Resolve granting a pension to James Pomroy.

**Resould**, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to James Pomroy, (by reason of the loss of his arm while doing duty in the Militia,) the sum of two dollars per month, to commence on the first day of February, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-five.

[This Resolve passed February 23, 1825.]

#### CHAPTER XXX.

## Resolve in favor of Heman Nye.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State. to Heman Nye, as a compensation for injury sustained by a wound received while on duty in the Militia, the sum of thirtysix dollars. [This Resolve passed February 23, 1825.]

420